

LEG/SGO/CID/EZSHARE-1672162870-22733

ATN/JF-17360-BL Amendment No.1

Honorable John Briceño
Prime Minister and Minister of Finance, Economic Development & Investment
Ministry of Finance, Economic Development & Investment
Sir Edney Cain Building
Belmopan, Belize

Ref.: Non-Reimbursable Technical Cooperation No. ATN/JF-17360-BL. Innovation in the Solid Waste Management Sector in Belize. Amendment No.1.

Dear Honorable Prime Minister Briceño:

In the name and on behalf of the Inter-American Development Bank, hereinafter referred to as the "Bank", I am pleased to refer to your Government's request letter sent on January 4th, 2022, (the "Letter") where you request the change in the execution of Components 1 and 2 for the project detailed in the reference above.

We are pleased to inform you that the Bank has authorized to proceed with the amendment of the abovementioned Non-Reimbursable Technical Cooperation Agreement (the "Agreement"), in accordance with the following provisions:

- 1. Amendment to the Special Conditions of Agreement, to read as follows:
 - "Second. Executing Agency. The execution of the Project and the utilization of the resources of the Contribution shall be carried out by Solid Waste Management Authority (SWaMA), hereinafter referred to as the "Executing Agency", whose legal and financial capacity to function as such is certified by the Beneficiary. The Bank will act as the co-Executing Agency, in accordance with the terms described in the Annex"
- 2. Amendment to Part 3 of the Annex of the Agreement, to read as follows:

"III. Total Cost of the Project

3.01 The estimated cost of the Project is the equivalent of US\$520,000, in accordance

ATN/JF-17360-BL Amendment No.1 with the following Budget:

Budget (in US\$)

Component	Activity	Bank Executed	SWaMA Executed	Local Counterpart
Component 1	Design and Implementation of Pilot Interventions in Caye Caulker and Placencia	1068	10,000	
	Equipment for source separation and management of recyclables		50,000	
	Design and Implementation of Communication Campaign	And Sugar	20,000	tan a same
	Implementation of Pilot Project		77,750	20 July 1000
	Feasibility study for recycling and composting of municipal solid waste	50,000		
	Design of a pilot project for manufacturing products from recyclables	50,000		
	Policy changes to encourage source separation and 3Rs	50,000		
	Design for route optimization for solid waste collection	50,000	thermal	1 1 11 111
Component 2	Design of drop off facilities for rural areas	60,000	na litulei	1 1 1 1 1 147 15
PEU	Project Monitoring and Evaluation and Administration Support	40,000	32,250	20;000
Total	Audit	300,000	10,000 200,000	20,000

3. Amendment to Part 4 of the Annex of the Agreement, to read as follows:

"4.03 The resources to be executed by the Bank will finance the following studies: Component 1: i) Feasibility study for recycling and composting of municipal solid Waste, ii) Design of a pilot project for manufacturing products from recyclables, iii) Policy changes to encourage source separation and 3Rs, y iv) Design for route optimization for solid waste collection. Component 2: i) Design of drop off facilities for solid waste collection. In addition to this, the Bank will finance an individual consultant to support the coordination and implementation of the Project and promote, along with SWaMA, the implementation of the

key actions resulting from the different consultancies and pilot projects to be financed by the Project.

- 4.04 SWaMA will still be responsible for the execution of the following activities: Component 1: i) Design and implementation of a pilot project in tourist areas to reduce solid waste generation, transport and final disposal, and ii) Design of innovative awareness campaigns for proper solid waste management. Likewise, SWaMA will also hire the auditing firm and will hire consultants to support the coordination, monitoring and supervision of the Project."
- 4. All the other clauses and annexes of the above-referred Third Non-Reimbursable Financing Agreement had no further amendments.

The purpose of this Letter is to formalize the amendment of the Agreement. Therefore, if you agree with the above-mentioned amendment, we would appreciate that you return to us a duly signed copy of this Letter. This Amendment No.1 of the Agreement will enter into effect on the signature date of this Letter by the Beneficiary.

Yours Faithfully,

Ramiro López Ghio Bank's Representative in Belize

Agreed:

BELIZE

Name: Honorable John Briceño

Title: Prime Minister and Minister of Finance,

Economic Development & Investment

Date: _14th March 2022___